

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LISA MONTGOMERY,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFREY ROSEN, et al.,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. 1:20-cv-03261-RDM

RENEWED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 702, Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and Local Civil Rule 7(h)(2), Plaintiff Lisa Montgomery hereby moves for partial summary judgment with respect to Claim II of her Supplemental Complaint in the above-captioned matter. Accompanying this motion are a Memorandum of Points and Authorities in support of Mrs. Montgomery's motion, and a proposed order.

DATED: January 5, 2021

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Alec Schierenbeck
Alec Schierenbeck
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
N.Y. Bar No. 5391008
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
212.728.5837
aschierenbeck@omm.com

Meaghan VerGow
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
D.C. Bar No. 977165
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
202.383.5504
mvergow@omm.com

Sandra L. Babcock
Clinical Professor, International Human
Rights Clinic
157 Hughes Hall
Cornell Law School
Ithaca, NY 14853-4901
312.823.2330
Slb348@cornell.edu

Joseph Margulies
Professor of the Practice of Law and
Government
Cornell University
Ithaca, NY 14853
607.216.2289

Zohra Ahmed
Clinical Teaching Fellow
Cornell Law School
Ithaca, NY 14853
415.260.9690

Edward J. Ungvarsky
Ungvarsky Law, PLLC
D.C. Bar No. 459034
114 North Alfred Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
Office: 571.207.9710
Cellular: 202.409.2084
ed@ungvarskylaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LISA MONTGOMERY,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFREY ROSEN, et al.,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. 1:20-cv-03261-RDM

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1
BACKGROUND 1
LEGAL STANDARD..... 3
ARGUMENT 3
I. Designation Of A January 12, 2021 Execution Date Violated The FDPA..... 4
II. Defendants’ Violations Of Law Prejudice Mrs. Montgomery..... 8
III. The Proper Remedy Is To Vacate Mrs. Montgomery’s Execution Date 9
CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Allina Health Services v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 9
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	9
<i>In re Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases (Execution Protocol Cases I)</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>In re Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases (Execution Protocol Cases II)</i> , No. 20-5361 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 10, 2020) (en banc).....	4, 6, 7
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , No. 12-CV-782, 2020 WL 7186766 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 2020)	6
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 980 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Loma Linda University Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C.), <i>aff’d</i> , 408 F. App’x 383 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Reed v. Salazar</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 635 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 435 S.W.3d 700 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	4

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 26.3 *passim*

Implementation of Death Sentences in Federal Cases, 58 Fed. Reg. 4,898 (Jan. 19,
1993)5

5 U.S.C. § 706.....3

18 U.S.C. § 3596..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3597.....8

Mo. Const. art. V, § 5.....4

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 30.30(f) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Department of Justice, *Executions Scheduled for Inmates Convicted of
Brutal Murders Many Years Ago* (Nov. 20, 2020),
[https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/executions-scheduled-inmates-convicted-
brutal-murders-many-years-ago](https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/executions-scheduled-inmates-convicted-brutal-murders-many-years-ago).....4
